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in good standing, and in addition requires that the persons elected to 
each of said offices shall have resided in the state at least two years 
preceding their election; Section 10 of Art. 8 requires the judges of the 
supreme court to be at least thirty years of age, to have been admitted 
to practice in the supreme court, and to have resided in the state at 
least two years preceding their election; Section 16 of Art. 8 requires 
district judges to be at least twenty-five years of age, admitted to prac­
tice in the supreme court; while Sec. 19 of Art. 8 requires county attor­
neys to possess the same qualifications as are required of district judges 
except that they need not be twenty-five years of age. These are all 
qualifications in addition to those generally required by Section 11 of 
Art. 9 and it is to these offices reqUiring additional qualifications that 
the words "except as otherwise provided in this constitution" refer. 

I am therefore of the opinion that since the adoption of tile woman 
suffrage amendment in 1914 all women who are qualified to vote at 
general elections and for state officers are eligible to hold all public 
offices, except those offices for which special qualifications are provided, 
and that women electors who possess these special qualifications are 
eligible to hold such offices. 

Respectfully, 
S. C. FORD, 

Attorney General. 

State Highway Commission-Deposit for Plans-Refund. 
The State Highway Commission may demand a deposit 

for plans and specifications. 
The Commission may fix the amount of the deposit and 

the amount of the refund. 

State Highway Commission, 
Helena, Montana. 

Gentlemen-

December 21st, 1918. 

I am in receipt of your letter of recent date, inclosing claim on 
Nelson & Pederson for refund of amount deposited for copy of plans and 
specifications of Tenth Avenue bridge at Great Falls, and submitting 
for my opinion the following: 

"1. Has the Commission a right to demand a deposit for 
plans and specifications for work to be prosecuted under its 
direction ?" 

"2. Can the Commission fix the amount of the deposit and 
the amount that may be refunded upon the return of the plans?" 

Chapter 170, session Laws of 1917, authorizes and empowers the 
State Highway Commission, and its Executive Committee, to formulate 
and adopt all such rules and regulations as may be necessary to carry 
out the provisions of such act. The only restriction is that the rules 
and regulations must be reasonable. 
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The rule adopted requiring a deposit to be made by each person 
desiring a copy of plans and specifications, and providing for a refund 
of a definite portion of such deposit of such plans and specifications are 
returned in good order, is not unreasonable. It is designea to dis­
courage those who do ,not intend to become bidders from procuring such 
plans 'and specifications, and for no other purpose, and so long as the 
amount of the deposit, and the portion to be retained is not excessive, 
such a rule cannot be deemed unreasonable. 

The amount of the deposit required is $25.00, and the amount 
to be refunded is $10.00, and such amounts cannot be said to be unrea­
sonable. Both of your questions are therefore answered in the affirm­
ative. 

Respectfully, 
S. C. FORD, 

.Attorney General. 

Tax Deed-Certificate of Tax Sale-Subse4uent Pur­
chasers. 

Where the purchaser at a tax sale fails to protect his 
title, the County Treasurer is authorized to issue tax deed 
to subsequent purchaser at expiration of period for redemp­
tion. 

Hon. H. S. Magraw, 
State Examiner, 
Helena, Montana. 
Dear Sir: 

December 21st, 1918. 

Your letter of December 16th, 1918, requests an opinion from me 
upon the following question: 

"In case where a County Treasurer issued a 'certificate of 
Tax Sale' to A for a certain parcel of real estate, and the next 
year issues a 'Certificate of Tax Sale' for the same parcel to 
B, and the next year issues a 'Certificate of Tax Sale' for the 
same parcel to C, and when the time has arrived for a 
Treasurer's Tax Deed to A, who has made application for the 
deed, and same has been executed; has the County Treasurer 
authority to execute a deed to Band C for the same parcel?" 

My opinion is that you have such authority. The law gives the 
County Treasurer authority to sell land for delinquent taxes and to issue 
to the purchaser a tax certificate reciting the fact of such sale. It is 
further provided that at the expiration of the period of redemption the 
holder of this oertificate may apply for a tax deed. 

Sec, 2655 provides that such tax deed conveys to the grantee "the 
absolute title to the lands * * * free of all incumbrances except the 
lien for taxes which may have attached subsequent to the sale." In the 
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